

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

Lubbock Division

FLINT AVENUE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE
SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of
Labor, in her official capacity; JESSICA
LOOMAN, Administrator, Wage and Hour
Division, U.S. Department of Labor, in her
official capacity,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 5:24-cv-130-C

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. RECENT RULEMAKINGS AND LITIGATION	4
III. THE CHALLENGED FINAL RULE.....	5
IV. IMPACT ON FLINT AVENUE	6
FLINT AVENUE HAS STANDING	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. DOL LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR THE FINAL RULE’S SALARY LEVEL	9
A. Section 213(a)(1) Forecloses Any Minimum Salary Requirement.....	10
B. The FLSA’s Structure Confirms DOL May Not Mandate a Salary Threshold	14
C. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses DOL’s Assertion of Power to Set a Minimum Wage for Millions of White-Collar Workers	16
D. The Final Rule Unlawfully Excludes Millions of White-Collar Workers from the Exemption Based on ‘Salary Alone’	17
E. Wirtz Does Not Rescue the Final Rule	19
II. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES ARTICLE I’S VESTING CLAUSE	20
III. THE AUTOMATIC INDEXING PROVISION EXCEEDS STATUTORY AUTHORITY	22
IV. THE ACTING SECRETARY WAS NOT PROPERLY APPOINTED.....	24
V. THE FINAL RULE SHOULD BE VACATED	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	22
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	16
<i>Am. Secs. Ass’n v. DOL</i> , No. 8:22-CV-330-VMC-CPT, 2023 WL 1967573 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023)	7
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F.Supp.3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	9
<i>Buckner v. Armour & Co.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942)	3, 12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	25
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024)	20, 21
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 23
<i>Craig v. Far W. Eng’g Co.</i> , 265 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1959)	19
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941)	3, 13, 14
<i>Dole v. Petroleum Treaters, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	22

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
588 U.S. 427 (2019) 10

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 25

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 21

Helix Energy Sols. Grp. Inc. v. Hewitt,
598 U.S. 39 (2023) 10, 13

Inhance Techs., L.L.C. v. EPA,
96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 9

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 21

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 21

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 23

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 4

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo and Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 4, 9, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
No. 1:22-CV-792-RP, 2023 WL 6168251 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2023)..... 5

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,
103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 25

Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) passim

Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016) passim

Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland,
5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 22

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 8

Rosenthal v. Atkinson,
43 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Tex. 1942)..... 3

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016) 12

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
No. 4:24-CV-499-SDJ, 2024 WL 3240618 (E.D. Tex. June 28, 2024) passim

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 23, 24

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 17

Walling v. Yeakley,
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944)..... 3, 19

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 17, 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 17, 20, 21

Wirtz v. Miss. Publishers Corp.,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 2

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 2, 17, 23

29 U.S.C. § 207..... 2, 15

29 U.S.C. § 213..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1)..... 6, 24

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 516.2 6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 541.303 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.304 14
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) 3, 4, 17, 22
81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016) passim
84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019) 5, 12, 18
*Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside
Sales, and Computer Employees,*
89 Fed. Reg. 32,842 (Apr. 26, 2024) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 15
E. Gaiser, M. Sridharan & N. Cordova, *The Truth of Erasure: Universal Remedies for Universal
Agency Action* at 3, Chicago L. Rev. (forthcoming) 25
Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541,
by Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions,
U.S. Department of Labor (June 30, 1949) 4, 18
The Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1933) 10
